H.C.R. No. 80

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, The family, friends, and colleagues of Powell W.

Peek, county judge of Red River County, were deeply saddened by his

3 passing on January 20, 2007; and

2

5

9

10

11

12

13

14

18

19

20

23

WHEREAS, Born on January 15, 1942, in Red River County, to

Powell Wootten Peek, Sr., and Mavis Lum Peek, Judge Peek worked for

6 more than 40 years in the oil industry before he retired to his

7 family farm in Red River County; and

8 WHEREAS, Even in retirement he contributed to his community;

in March 2001, he accepted an appointment as county judge to the Red

River County Commissioners Court; first elected to the position in

November 2002, Judge Peek was well respected by his colleagues in

county government as a wise and compassionate man and an exemplary

public official; he took an important part in the drive to restore

the Red River County Courthouse, and as county judge he was a member

of the Ark-Tex Council of Governments executive board, as well as

16 numerous other regional boards; and

17 WHEREAS, Powell Peek was a good family man and a widely

admired public servant; he will be remembered for his wisdom and

common sense as well as his compassion, and his dedication to his

beloved Red River County stands as an inspiration to others and will

21 not soon be forgotten; now, therefore, be it

22 RESOLVED, That the 80th Legislature of the State of Texas

hereby honor the life of Powell W. Peek and offer sincere

24 condolences to the members of his family: to his wife, Diane Peek;

H.C.R. No. 80

- 1 to his children, Luanne Peek Field, Steven Powell Peek, and Melissa
- 2 Peek Mee; to his sisters, Carolyn Peek Hitt and Susan Peek
- 3 Rosenberger; to his grandchildren, Belami Rhea Peek, Morgan Geneva
- 4 Mee, and Brandon Derrick Mee; and to his other relatives and
- 5 friends; and, be it further
- 6 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 7 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of
- 8 Representatives and Senate adjourn this day, they do so in memory of
- 9 the Honorable Powell W. Peek.

Homer

H.C.R. No. 80

Craddick Gattis Miles Allen Miller Geren Alonzo Giddings Moreno Anchia Gonzales Morrison Anderson Gonzalez Toureilles Mowery Goolsby Aycock Murphy Bailey Guillen Naishtat Berman Haggerty Noriega O'Day Bohac Hamilton Bolton Hancock Oliveira Hardcastle Bonnen Olivo Harless Branch Orr Brown of Kaufman Harper-Brown Ortiz, Jr. Brown of Brazos Hartnett Otto Burnam Heflin Parker Callegari Hernandez Patrick Castro Herrero Paxton Chavez Hilderbran Pena Phillips Chisum Hill Christian Hochberg Pickett Cohen Pierson Hodge Coleman Pitts Homer Cook of Navarro Hopson Puente Quintanilla Howard of Fort Bend Howard of Travis Cook of Colorado Corte Raymond Riddle Crabb Hughes Creighton Ritter Isett Crownover Jackson Rodriguez Darby Jones Rose Keffer Davis of Harris Smith of Tarrant Davis of Dallas King of Parker Smith of Harris King of Taylor Delisi Smithee King of Zavala Deshotel Solomons Driver Kolkhorst Strama Dukes Krusee Straus Dunnam Kuempel Swinford Dutton Latham Talton Eiland Laubenberg Taylor Eissler Leibowitz Thompson Lucio III Elkins Truitt Macias Turner England Escobar Madden Van Arsdale Farabee Mallory Caraway Vaught Veasey Farias Martinez Martinez Fischer Farrar Villarreal Flores McCall Vo McClendon West Flynn McReynolds Woolley Frost

Zedler

Zerwas

Menendez

Merritt

Gallego

Garcia

	H.C.R. No. 80
President of the Senate	Speaker of the House
I certify that H.C.R. N rising vote of the House on Febr	o. 80 was unanimously adopted by a uary 8, 2007.
	Chief Clerk of the House
I certify that H.C.R. N rising vote of the Senate on Feb	o. 80 was unanimously adopted by a ruary 26, 2007.
	Secretary of the Senate
APPROVED:	
Governor	